

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 20-1161 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1171, 20-1172, 20-1180,  
20-1198)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DEBORAH EVANS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

JORDAN COVE ENERGY PROJECT L.P., *et al.*,  
*Respondent-Intervenors.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF LANDOWNERS DEBORAH EVANS, *ET AL.*,  
CONSERVATION PETITIONERS ROGUE RIVERKEEPER, *ET  
AL.*, AND TRIBAL PETITIONERS**

---

David Bookbinder  
Megan C. Gibson  
Niskanen Center  
820 First Street, NE, Suite 675  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 810-9260  
dbookbinder@niskanencenter.org  
mgibson@niskanencenter.org

*Attorneys for Landowners*

***Additional counsel listed  
inside front brief cover.***

Nathan Matthews.  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 977-5695  
Nathan.Matthews@sierraclub.org

*Attorney for Rogue Riverkeeper,  
Rogue Climate, Cascadia  
Wildlands, Ctr. for Biological  
Diversity, Citizens for  
Renewables, Friends of Living  
Or. Waters, Or. Physicians for  
Social Responsibility, Or. Wild,  
Or. Women's Land Trust, Sierra  
Club, and Waterkeeper Alliance*

Gillian Giannetti  
Natural Resources Defense  
Council  
1152 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 717-8350  
ggiannetti@nrdc.org

Ann Alexander  
Natural Resources Defense  
Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6190  
aalexander@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Natural Resources  
Defense Council, Inc.*

Anthony S. Broadman  
Amber V. Penn-Roco  
Galanda Broadman, PLLC  
8606 35th Avenue NE, Suite L1  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 557-7509  
anthony@galandabroadman.com  
amber@galandabroadman.com

*Attorneys for Cow Creek Band of  
Umpqua Tribe of Indians*

Susan Jane M. Brown  
Western Environmental Law  
Center  
4107 NE Couch Street  
Portland, OR. 97232  
(503) 914-1323  
brown@westernlaw.org

*Attorney for Cascadia Wildlands,  
Center for Biological Diversity,  
Citizens for Renewables, Friends  
of Living Oregon Waters, Oregon  
Physicians for Social  
Responsibility, Oregon Wild,  
Oregon Women's Land Trust,  
Rogue Climate, Rogue  
Riverkeeper, and Waterkeeper  
Alliance*

Richard K. Eichstaedt  
Scott Wheat  
Wheat Law Offices  
25 West Main Avenue, Suite 320  
Spokane, Washington 99201

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Summary.....	1
Argument.....	3
I.    This Case Presents A Justiciable Controversy.....	3
A.    Petitioners Have Alleged Sufficient Injury-in-Fact. ....	5
B.    FERC Erroneously Conflates the Standards for Article III Standing and Mootness and Has Failed to Meet its Burden to Show the Latter. ....	16
C.    Dismissing the Petitions Would Preclude any Future Judicial Relief if the Project Proceeds or Property is Condemned.....	17
II.   FERC Failed to Justify Section 7 Approval of an Export-Only Pipeline.....	20
A.    Exported Gas Is Not in “Interstate Commerce” under the Natural Gas Act. ....	21
B.    Exporting Canadian Gas Does Not Serve the Public Convenience and Necessity. ....	24
C.    The Pipeline Will Produce No Benefits of Any Sort Since There Is No Market Demand for its Gas. ....	30
D.    FERC Failed to Balance the Limited or Nonexistent Benefits of the Pipeline with its Severe Negative Impacts on Landowners and the Environment. ....	33

III. FERC Failed to Take The Hard Look at Environmental Impacts Required by NEPA.....	36
A. No One Else Has Analyzed Aviation Impacts or Has Authority to Manage Them. ....	36
B. FERC Offers <i>No</i> Explanation for Its Change in Position Regarding Feasibility of Greater Utilization of Waste Heat. ....	37
C. FERC Continues to Ignore Increased Wildfire Risks. ....	38
D. FERC Arbitrarily Refused to Use Oregon’s Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction Targets, or Any Other Benchmark, to Evaluate the Significance of Project Greenhouse Gas Emissions. ....	42
E. FERC Dismissed the “No-Action Alternative” Based on the Unsupported Claim that the Project or a Comparable Substitute is Inevitable. ....	44
IV. FERC Improperly Conditioned Completion of Cultural Resource Review under The National Historic Preservation Act and NEPA. ....	45
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Compliance .....	54
Certificate of Service .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940, 948 (D.C. Cir. 2019) <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
* <i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	19
<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	48
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10
<i>Border Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	22, 23
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
* <i>City of Grapevine v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	47, 48
* <i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Oberlin</i> ”) .....	4, 21, 22, 24, 25, 36
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4

<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>EarthReports v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 16
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Ill. Com. Comm’n v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47, 49
<i>In re Grant</i> , 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	38
* <i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10

<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38, 41
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. 104 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 749 F.Supp. 427 (D.R.I. 1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. 162.20 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , 639 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>United States. v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	11
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. Okla. City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717.....	23
* 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	18, 21
54 U.S.C. § 302706.....	49

## Other Authorities

D.C. Cir. Rule 36(e)(2) .....	48
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,199 (Sept. 3, 2020) .....	27
<i>Northern Natural Gas</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,189 (Mar. 22, 2021).....	43
<i>Nw. Pipeline LLC</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,077 (Apr. 27, 2020) .....	15

## Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.1.....	48
36 C.F.R. § 800.2.....	50
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (2019) .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2 (2019) .....	43
